

No. 23-35494

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD,

Appellant,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Montana, No. 23-cv-00048
Hon. Brian Morris, Chief District Judge

**REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT GRAND RIVER
ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.**

Robert C. Lukes
Michael H. Hekman
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909

Randolph Barnhouse
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON
& WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

Adam G. Unikowsky
Leonard R. Powell
Mary E. Marshall
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Attorneys for Appellant Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The AVC Agreement.....	5
II. Federal Review of Tobacco Products.....	7
III. This Dispute.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction.	21
A. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	21
1. The District Court’s July 17 Order Denied a Preliminary Injunction, Giving Rise to Appellate Jurisdiction.	22
2. The District Court’s September 18 Order Confirms that this Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction Under § 1292(a)(1).....	23
B. Alternatively, This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction Because The District Court Effectively Issued A Colorado River Stay.	25

II.	The District Court Erred In Denying Injunctive Relief Because Of The Pending State Court Case.....	27
III.	The Court Should Reverse The Denial Of A Preliminary Injunction.....	30
A.	GRE Has A High Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	30
1.	Federal Law Preempts Montana’s Attempt To Enforce The FDCA.....	31
a.	Only the United States may enforce the FDCA.....	31
b.	The Montana AG is enforcing federal law in a manner that violates both federal procedural law and FDA policy.....	34
c.	GRE did not violate the FDCA.	40
d.	The AG is not enforcing state law.....	41
e.	The AVC does not alter the analysis.	44
2.	Montana Violated Due Process.....	47
a.	Due process required a pre-deprivation hearing.....	47
b.	GRE’s participation in a regulated industry does not undermine its due process claim.	50
c.	The AVC does not change the analysis.....	51
B.	GRE Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.	53
C.	The Balance of Hardships And Public Interest Tips In Grand River’s Favor.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)55

Berman v. Freedom Financial Network, LLC, 30 F.4th 849, 855 (9th Cir. 2022)20

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee, 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 18, 32, 35, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45

Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc., 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)32

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....4, 17, 25, 26

Doe v. San Diego Unified School District, 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)30

Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman, 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023).... 3, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27, 28

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc., 252 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Cal. 2017), *aff’d*, 749 F. App’x 557 (9th Cir. 2019).....54

Foss v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)48, 50

Fowler v. Guerin, 899 F.3d 1112, 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....21

Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc. v. De La Torre, 283 F. App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2008)54

Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc., 709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)33, 39

Givens v. Newsom, 830 F. App’x 560 (9th Cir. 2020).....23

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co., 202 F.3d 1199, 1210 (9th Cir. 2000)56

Halverson v. Skagit County, 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994)47

Hanover Fire Insurance Co. v. Carr, 272 U.S. 494 (1926)53

Idaho v. Couer d’Alene Tribe, 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015).....20, 53

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District, 570 U.S. 595
(2013).....53

Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta, 50 F.4th 928, 934 (9th Cir.
2022)20

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460
U.S. 1 (1983).....27

*Nexus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Central Admixture Pharmacy Services,
Inc.*, 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022)18, 32

Perez v. Nidek Co., 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)41

PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin, 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)18, 33, 40

Ramadan v. Gonzales, 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)50

*Religious Technology Center, Church of Scientology International, Inc.
v. Scott*, 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989)3, 21, 22, 24, 25

Rent–A–Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)54

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)48

Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan, 874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989).....49

South Dakota v. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd., 757 N.W.2d
305 (S.D. 2008).....7

Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton, 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....53

Stuhlbarg International Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co., 240 F.3d
832 (9th Cir. 2001).....54, 55

Thorton v. City of St. Helens, 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....48

United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific Railroad Co.,
282 U.S. 311 (1931).....53

United States v. State Water Resource Control Board, 988 F.3d 1194
 (9th Cir. 2021).....4, 17, 25

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....35, 36

United States v. Zollinger, No. C22-0278, 2023 WL 2527178 (W.D.
 Wash. Mar. 15, 2023) 35-36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV47

21 U.S.C. § 33132

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)40

21 U.S.C. § 331(c)40

21 U.S.C. § 331(g)40

21 U.S.C. § 33236, 37

21 U.S.C. § 335b35

21 U.S.C. § 33635

21 U.S.C. § 337(a)32

21 U.S.C. § 387b(6)(A).....9

21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)(6).....9

21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)7, 31

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)7, 31

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)7, 32

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(B)8, 11, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....16, 21, 23

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-704(2)(a)(i)49

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-4036

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503.....6
 Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503(4)43
 Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-504(1)6, 10, 48, 49
 Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-504(2)6
 Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-504(4)6, 10, 49
 Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-510.....49
 Mont. Code Ann. § 70-1-104(4)49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Counter-Complaint, *Grand River Enterprises v. Montana*, No. ADV-2012-246 (Mont. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2023).....28
 FDA, *Draft Guidance for Industry: Enforcement Policy for Certain Marketed Tobacco Products* (Feb. 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/media/120808/download>.....8, 9, 37
 FDA, *Enforcement Action Plan for Promotion and Advertising Restrictions* (Oct. 2010), <https://www.fda.gov/media/79017/download>.....34
 FDA, *Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff: Use of “Light,” “Mild,” “Low” or Similar Descriptors in the Label, Labeling, or Advertising of Tobacco Products* (June 2010), <https://www.fda.gov/media/78927/download>.....38
 GRE’s Brief in Support of Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, *Grand River Enterprises v. Montana*, No. ADV-2012-246 (Mont. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2023)28
 TEU Response to GRE Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, *Grand River Enterprises v. Montana*, No. ADV-2012-246 (Mont. Dist. Ct. June 19, 2023)42
